MIC2950*/2951
150mA Low-Dropout Voltage Regulator
* MIC2950 Discontinuance September 2007.
MM8 is a registered trademark of Micrel, Inc.
Micrel Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel +1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com
February 2010  M9999-021610
General Description
The MIC2950 and MIC2951 are “bulletproof” micropower

techniques and process control.
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Ordering Information
Part Number Voltage Accuracy Junction
Temperature Range
Package Lead Finish
MIC2950-05BZ* 5.0V 0.5% –40° to +125°C 3-Pin TO-92 Standard
MIC2950-06BZ* 5.0V 1.0% –40° to +125°C 3-Pin TO-92 Standard
MIC2951-02BM 5.0V 0.5% –40° to +125°C 8-Pin SOIC Standard
MIC2951-03BM 5.0V 1.0% –40° to +125°C 8-Pin SOIC Standard
MIC2951-02BN** 5.0V 0.5% –40° to +125°C 8-Pin Plastic DIP Standard
MIC2951-03BN 5.0V 1.0% –40° to +125°C 8-Pin Plastic DIP Standard
MIC2951-03BMM 5.0V 1.0% –40° to +125°C 8-Pin MSOP Standard
MIC2951-3.3BM 3.3V 1.0% –40° to +125°C 8-Pin SOIC Standard
MIC2950-05YZ*/*** 5.0V 0.5% –40° to +125°C 3-Pin TO-92 Pb-Free
MIC2950-06YZ*/*** 5.0V 1.0% –40° to +125°C 3-Pin TO-92 Pb-Free
MIC2951-02YM*** 5.0V 0.5% –40° to +125°C 8-Pin SOIC Pb-Free
MIC2951-03YM*** 5.0V 1.0% –40° to +125°C 8-Pin SOIC Pb-Free
MIC2951-03YN*** 5.0V 1.0% –40° to +125°C 8-Pin Plastic DIP Pb-Free
MIC2951-03YMM*** 5.0V 1.0% –40° to +125°C 8-Pin MSOP Pb-Free
MIC2951-3.3YM*** 3.3V 1.0% –40° to +125°C 8-Pin SOIC Pb-Free
 Note:
*     TO-92 Package discontinuance notification issued September 2007.  End-of-life-buy offer thru December 31, 2007.  Contact factory for
      additional information.
**   Contact factory for Pb-Free version.
***  Pb-Free RoHS compliant with ‘high-melting solder’ exemption.
Micrel, Inc. MIC2950/2951
February 2010 3 M9999-021610
Pin Configuration
TO-92 (Z)
(Bottom View)
DIP (N), SOIC (M), MM8® (MM)
(Top View)
Pin Description
Pin No.
MIC2950
Pin No.
MIC2951
Pin Name Pin Function
3 1 OUT Regulated Output.
 2 SNS Sense (Input):  Output-voltage sensing end of internal voltage divider for fixed 5V
operation.  Not used in adjustable configuration.
 3 SHDN Shutdown/Enable (Input):  TTL compatible input.  High = shutdown, low or open
= enable.
2 4 GND Ground.
 5 ERR Error Flag (Output):  Active low, open-collector output (low = error, floating =
normal).
 6 TAP 3.3V/4.85/5V Tap:  Output of internal voltage divider when the regulator is
configured for fixed operation.  Not used in adjustable configuration.
 7 FB Feedback (Input):  1.235V feedback from internal voltage divider’s TAP (for fixed
operation) or external resistor network (adjustable configuration).
1 8 IN Unregulated Supply Input.
Micrel, Inc. MIC2950/2951
February 2010 4 M9999-021610
Absolute Maximum Ratings(1)
Input Supply Voltage (VIN) (5) .............................–20 to +60V
Feedback Input Voltage (VFB) (6, 7) ....................–1.5 to +26V
Shutdown Input Voltage (VSHDN) (6)...................–0.3 to +30V
Power Dissipation (PD) (4) .......................... Internally Limited
Lead Temperature (soldering, 5 sec.) ........................ 260°C
Storage Temperature ................................–65°C to +150°C
ESD(3)
Operating Ratings(2)
Input Supply Voltage (VIN)................................+2.0 to +30V
Junction Temperature (TJ) (4)
 MIC2950-05/MIC2950-06 ...................–40°C to +125°C
 MIC2951-02/MIC2950-03 ...................–40°C to +125°C
Electrical Characteristics(1)